

Dev Bhoomi Eye Hospital vs State of H.P. and others

**CWP No. 16831 of 2025**

17.11.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General for respondents-State.  
Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for the respondent No. 2.

**CWP No. 16831 of 2025 & CMP No. 25861 of 2025**

Reply stands filed by respondents No. 1, 3 and 4.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has taken the Court through the reply and submitted that a perusal thereof demonstrates that there is no dispute with regard to the demand that has been raised by the petitioner and only ground is the non-availability of the funds.

Be that as it may, list on 02.12.2025. In the meanwhile, at least half of the amount which is due to the petitioner, be released in its favour.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

November 17, 2025  
(narender)